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Dear Ms. Rodal: .

Sound Subaru
' 240-250 Rainier Avenue South, Renton, Washington

wjooo

Attached for your use are the resuilts of the Phase 2 environmental assessment prepared for the referenced
site. Activities performed included the installation of 8 soil borings, the collection of soil and groundwater
samples, field screening of all soil samples collected, and the laboratory analysis of 8 soil samples and §
groundwater samples. The attached report summarizes the activities performed and the laboratory analysis

related to Washington Department of Ecology (WDOE) Model Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Method A
Compliance Cleanup Levels (CCL(a)s).

Two soil borings were installed in the former vicinity of the three 10,000 gallon gasoline underground storage
tanks (USTs). Field screening indicated organic vapor above background in several of the soil samples.
Gasoline range volatile organic compounds (VOCs) were detected in soil and groundwater. VOC

concentrations in groundwater exceeded the CCL(a)s. These tanks may have been on property reported to
be leased from the City of Renton.

Two soil borings were installed in the former vicinity of the pump islands on the south side of the site. Field
screening indicated. organic vapor above background in all but one of the soil samples. Gascline range
volatile organic compounds (VOCs) were detected in soil and groundwater. VOC concentrations in soil and

groundwater exceeded the CCL(a)s. The pump 1slands are on property reported to be lezsed from the City
of Renton.

Four soil borings were advanced in the area of the former Texaco station, near the existing oil water separator,
near the former auto repair/transmission shop, and near the drainage area at the northeast corner of the site.

Field screening indicated organic vapor results generally in the range expected for background No VOCs
were detected in the samples submitted.

In summary, gasoline range VOCs were detected above CCL(a)s in groundwater in the former area of the
10,000 gallon USTs and in the seil and groundwater in the area of the associated pump islands. In
accordance with WDOE regulations (WAC 173-340-450), the property owners are required to report a
confirmed release from a UST to the WDOE within 24 hours of discovery. Reporting is required by other
parties with knowledge within 72 hours. As such, we recommend that the City of Renton be made aware of
the release and the reporting requirement, and the release reported to the WDOE Northwest Regional Office
(206-649-7000). Submittal of a follow-up report is required within 20 days. This Phase 2 assessment report
wilt likely meet the requirements of a follow-up report. At 90 days, a Site Characterization Report is due. This
report also likely meets that requirement. - -
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Ms. Sandy Rodal Page 2
Pacific Northwest Bank - May 1, 1896

Some form of corrective action will likely be required at the site based on VOC concentrations exceeding
MTCA CCL(a)s in soil and groundwater and the site location in or bordering the City of Renton Aquifer
Protection Zone. Corrective action may include installation of monitoring wells, evaluation of groundwater flow
direction and likely receptors, and potential installation of a remediation system.

Groundwater Techhology recommends that the results of the assessment be reviewed with appropriate legal
counsel {o limit potential liability should the decision be made to pursue purchase of the property leased by
the City of Renton.

Sincerely,
Groundwater Technology, Inc.

/ﬁi ¢ f-')“ Z\

ustin E. Peach, PG, PE
Senior Engineer

copy: Dale Walker - Sound Subaru w/ attachment
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TECHNOLOGY ® ' Groundwater Technology, Inc.

19033 West Valley Highway, Suite D104, Kent, WA 98032 USA

Tel; (206) 251-5441 Fax: (206) 251-8452
May 1, 1598 Project # 020600266

Ms. Sandy Rodal

Pacific Northwest Bank
11100 NE 8th Street
Bellevue, Washington 98004

Phase 2 Environmental Site Assessment
Re: Sound Subaru Property
240-250 Rainier Avenue South, Renton, Washington

Dear Ms. Rodal:

This letter-report presents the results of the Phase Il environmental site assessment conducted on April 17
1986 at the Sound Subaru property focated at 240-250 Rainier Avenue S., in Renton, Washington (Figure
1). The work presented in this report was conducted on behalf of Pacific Northwest Bank as autherized by
the agreement dated March 29, 1996 between Groundwater Technology, Inc. and Pacific Northwest Bank.
The purpose of the environmental site assessment is to identify potential petroleum impacts to soil or
groundwater in the areas most likely to have been affected by past and present operations.

Site Description

The subject property is currently a used car lot operated by Sound Subaru of Renton, Washington. The
.praperty is bardered on the north by a dead-end driveway and a Wendy's Restaurant; the south by South
Third Street; the west by Rainier Avenue South; and the east by a commercial building and parking area.
The northeast corner of the property is bordered by an undeveloped area of bushes which appears to be a
potential drain for surface water runoff. The site vicinity is light commercial located in the southeast quarter
of the northwest quarter, Township 23 North, Range 5 East. Renton Airport is approximately 0.5 miles to
the north and Lake Washington is approximately one mile to the northeast.

The site is fully covered by asphalt with minor amounts of concrete at the former location of a gasoline
service island area and at the auto washing areas. There is one building on the site used as a sales office
and auto detailing shop. According to the Environmental Associates, Inc. Phase | Site Assessment Repott,
there have been five buildings on various portions of the site (Figure 2, Site Plan). Former uses of these
buildings include: auto repair shop, pet shop, commercial building, transmission shop, private residences,
and two service stations. The auto repair shop and transmission shop were housed in a former building
north of the current sales building. The private residences were located immediately north of the current
building. One former service station operated by Texaco, Inc. from 1918 to 1853 was located west of the
current building. According to Environmental Assaciates, Inc. there was one service istand and one
underground storage tank (UST). No current footprint of the former station remains on the site. A second

Offices throughout the U.S.. Canada and Oversees



Phase | Environmental Site Assessment . 2
Sound Subaru Property, Renton, Washington May 1, 1996

service station was located southeast of the current building. The station building is located off the subject
- site. Two service islands are on the portion of the site leased from the City of Renton and are visible.
Three 10,000-gallon USTs were used for the cperation of the second setvice station. They were located
south-southwest of the sales office. The locations of the Texaco service station, the 10,000-gallon USTs
and the second setrvice station are approximate.

Scope of Work

The following scope of work was completed as part of the Phase Il environmental site assessment at the
Sound Subaru property:

» Prepare a site-specific health and safety plan;

| Contact the City of Renton and public utilities locating service to identify public
underground utilities;

L] Conduct a site walk to identify potential environmentally sensitive areas and sampling
locations;

] Contact a private utility locator to identify on-site private imderground utiliies;

L Instail and sample 8 drive-points to approximately four to fifteen feet below grade (bg);

n Collect and analyze 8 soil and 5 groundwater samples; and,

| |

Prepare a report of findings and recommendations.

Utility Clearance

Prior to April 17, 1996, One Call Underground Utility Service was contacted to provide markings of all
underground utilities located on public land adjacent to the subject property. On April 17, 1996, Locating,
Inc. of Issaquah, Washington performed an on-site survey for underground utiliies, especially in the
proposed sampling locations. In addition, Locating Inc. surveyed the area of the 10,000-gallon USTs with a
metal detector. No indications of buried metal existed in the former UST area. The City of Renton Public
Works Department was contacted prior to placement of the drilling locations for information on
underground utilities, former road layout, and former gasoline service station placement. The City of
Renton did not have historical information that would augment the accuracy of the project.

Drive-Point Sampling And Analysis

On April 17, 1996, a drive-paint sampling investigation was conducted by Cascade Drilling, Inc. (Cascade)
of Woodinville, Washington under the direction of a Groundwater Technology geologist. Eight sampling
locations, designated SB-1 through SB-8, were advanced to approximately 15 feet bg, or until the sampling
probe could not be advanced due to rock or concrete. Soil and groundwater samples were collected using
Cascade’s Geoprobe™ drive-point sampling system. The drive-point sampling system consists of a truck-
mounted, 2-inch outside diameter drive-point that is advanced by hydraulic ram. Soil samples were
collected at five-foot intervals (when possible) with a 1-inch diameter disposable sampling spoon driven by
the hydraulic ram. Each soil sample was screened in the field for volatile organic compounds using a

[_3! GROUNDWATER
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Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 3
Sound Subaru Property, Renton, Washington - May 1, 1996

portable photoionization detector (PID). A log of the drilling activities, soils encountered (VOC), and PID
headspace readings was kept by the Groundwater Technology geologist {Appendix A, Drill Logs).

When soil saturated with groundwater was encountered, a groundwater sample was collected.
Groundwater samples were collected by advancing covered well screen four feet into the water-bearing
zone. Dedicated plastic tubing was placed in the temporary well at the bottom of the screened casing. The

water-bearing zone was exposed by removing the apening the screen, allowing groundwater to pass into
the well. Groundwater was collected for sampling with a peristaltic pump.

A total of eight soil samples and five groundwater samples were collected, preserved as required, and
transported under Chain-of-Custody to North Creek Analytical in Bothell, Washington for laboratory
analysis. Each sample was analyzed by one or mare of the following:

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) by EPA Method 8020
Total petroleum hydrocarbons-as-gasoline (TPH-g) by Washington Method WTPH-G
Total pétroleum hydrocarbons-as-diesel {TPH-d) by Washington Method WTPH-D
Hydrocarbon identification (HCID) by Washington Method WTPH-HCID

Valatile organic compounds (VOC) by EPA Method 8240.

Samples were analyzed by particutar methods based on historical information and field observations. -
Tables 1 and 2 summarize the analytical results for soil and groundwater samples, respectively. The
complete laboratory reportis included in Appendix B.

Results of Drive-Point Sampling And Analysis

The lithology encountered during the subsurface assessment consisted of fill material, generaily a brown to
gray silty sand with varying percentages of gravel and clay. Several of the botings contained pieces of
brick, concrete, and rocks. Groundwater was encountered in six of the borings at 11 to 12 feet bg. Two of

the borings did not reach water due to impassible rock and concrete. The following section describes the
purpose and findings of each soil boring.

SB-1 and SB-2: Soil borings SB-1 and SB-2 were placed in the vicinity of the former 10,000-galion USTs.
Each was advanced to 15 feet bg and groundwater was encountered at 12 feet bg. The sqil in boring $B-1
from 10 to 10.5 feet bg appeared to be stained from petroleum impacts and had a moderate petroleum
odor. However, the sample did not contain BTEX or TPH-g concentrations exceeding the Washington
State Madel Toxics Control Act (MTCA) Method A Compliance Cleanup Levels [CCL(a)s], which are the
action levels that drive most petroleum cleanups. This sample was further analyzed by HCID to determine
if the odor may have been due to diesel or oil impacts. The analytical results indicated that diesel and oil-
range petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations exceeding the laboratory method reporting limits (MRLs)
were not present in the sample.

[l _1¥3! GROUNDWATER
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Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 4
Sound Subaru Property, Renton, Washington -~ May 1, 1956

The soil éample collected at 10 feet bg in boring SB-2 had a slight petroleum odor. The sample was

analyzed for BTEX and TPH-g concentrations. The results indicated that the concentrations were below
the CCL(a)s.

A groundwater sample was collected from both soil borings. The groundwater sample collected from
boring SB-1 had a petroleum sheen on the water. The sample collected from SB-2 did not have a sheen.
The groundwater sample from SB-1 was analyzed for BTEX and TPH-g. The following analyte
concentrations exceed the CCL(a)s: benzene [13 micrograms per liter (ug/L], ethylbenzene (42 ug/L), total

xylenes (140 ug/L), and TPH-g (2,100 ug/L). The groundwater sample collected from bonng SB-2 was not
analyzed due to its proximity to SB-1.

SB-3 and SB-4: Soil borings SB-3 and SB-4 were advanced in the former service island area. The purpose
of the soil borings was to assess the soil and groundwater conditions at opposite ends of each island. 1t
was assumed that the product piping was installed between the two islands, as is typical for most service
island construction. Soil boring SB-3 was advanced to 15 feet bg and groundwater was encountered at 11
feetbg. Due to rock and concrete rubble at approximately 4 feet bg, a shallow soil sample was not
collected. However, a strong ador was noted at approximately three feet bg, so a second soil boring was
advanced adjacent to SB-3 to collect a sample of the impacted soil. The soil sample was analyzed for
BTEX, TPH-g, and HCID. Benzene [4.6 milligrams per kilogram (mg/Kg)], total xylenes (100 mg/Kg), and
TPH-g (1,20C mg/Kg) concentrations exceed the CCL(a)s for soil. The groundwater sample was analyzed
fer BTEX and TPH-g. The concentrations for total xylenes (54 ug/L) exceed the CCL(a).

Soil boring SB-4 was advanced to approximately 4 feet bg and was stopped due to rock and concrete
rubble. A soil sample was collected at the extent of the boring. There was a strong odor that was not
typical of gasoline impacts, with a sheen on the soil and on the sampler. The soil sample was analyzed for
TPH-g and VOC {which includes the BTEX compounds). The detected concentrations exceeding the
CCL(a)s include: benzene (2.3 mg/Kag), ethylbenzene {31 mg/Kg), total xylenes (48 mg/Kg), and TPH-g
(2,600 mg/Kg). No other VOCs were detected above the MRLs. The complete list of tested VOC analytes
is included in the laboratory’s report in Appendix B.

SB-5: Soil boring SB-5 was advanced in the approximate area of the former Texaco service station. The
boring was advanced to 15 feet bg and groundwater was encountered at 11 feet bg. The soil encountered
in boring SB-5 was different from that encountered in the other borings, and not fypical of soils found in the
Puget Sound region. it was a light tan, medium-grain sand. The driller suggested that it may be fly ash
related to coal burning operations, but that has not been verified. No significant impacts were observed
while drilling. The soil and groundwater samples submitted for analysis did not contain BTEX or TPH-g
concentrations exceeding the CCL(a)s.

SB-6: Soil boring SB-6 was advanced in the vicinity of the former residences, adjacent to the current auto
washing area and oil/water separator, The boring was advanced to 15 feet bg and water was encountered
. at 11 feet bg. No impacts were observed during drilling. The soil sample collected at 5 feet bg and the
groundwater sample were submitted for analysis to detect surface spills in the area. No concentrations of

3] GROUNDWATER
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Phase | Enviroenmental Site Assessment 5
Sound Subaru Property, Renton, Washington May 1, 1996

BTEX or TPH-g in soil or groundwater exceeding the MRLs were detected. The groundwater sample was
further analyzed for TPH-d. No concentration exceeding the MRL was detected.

SB-7: Soil boring SB-7 was advanced to approximately 12 feet bg in the vicinity of the former transmission
shop and auto repair facility. The purpose of the boring was to determine if wastes from these operations
may have been disposed of behind the former building. The scil was extremely rocky resulting in no
sample recovery at five feet bg and a broken sampler at 12 feet bg. A soil sample was collected at eight
feet bg, but no groundwater was collected. No impacts were observed during drilling and the soil sample
did not contain BTEX or TPH-g concentrations exceeding the CCL(a)s.

SB-8: Soil boring SB-8 was drilled in the northeast portion of the property, nearest the undeveloped area
and potential water drainage ditch. This boring was advanced to determine if dumping may have occurred
in the back portion of the property. One soil sample was collected at 7 feet bg. Groundwater was
encountered at 11.5 feet bg and sampled. No impacts were observed during driling. Cencentrations of
TPH-d were at 60 mg/Kg, which does not exceed the CCL(g). The groundwater sample did not contain
concentrations of BTEX or TPH-g in excess of the MRLs.

Conclusion

Eight soil borings were advanced on the Sound Subaru property in the areas determined to have to highest
potential for environmental impacts, One soil boring from each soil boring was submitted for laboratory
analysis of the compounds most likely to be present. Six groundwater samples were collected from the sail
borings, five of which were submitted for labaratory analysis. Two soil borings did not reach groundwater
due to refusal from rock and concrete rubble.

The main soail type underlying the site is a brown to gray silty-sand. Due to the high degree of variation in
the soil types and the presence of brick, concrete and other debris in the subsurface, it appears that the
soil is fill material and not native soil. Groundwater is approximately 11 to 12 feet bg across the site.
Based on the data collected, groundwater flow direction and gradient can not be determined.

Gasoline-range petroleum impacts to soil, including benzene, with concentrations exceeding the MTCA
CCL(a)s, were detected in soil boring SB-3 and SB~4 both located in the area of the former gasoline station
service islands. The highest soil concentration detected was 2,600 mg/Kg of TPH-g, collected at three feet
bg in SB4. It should be noted that a groundwater sample was not coflected in this area. Based on the
laboratory data, it does not appear that diesel or ail-range petroleum hydrocarbons, or VOCs (beyond
BTEX) are found in the subsurface.

Five groundwater samples were analyzed for BTEX and TPH-g. The sample from SB-6 was further
analyzed for TPH-d. The samples collected from SB-1, in the vicinity of the former 10,000-gallon USTs,
and from SB-3, collected in the vicinity of the former gasocline station service islands, contained gasoline-
range hydrocarbons concentrations exceeding the CCL(a)s. The highest concentration was detected in
SB-1 (2,100 ug/L of TPH-g). Benzene was detected in concentrations exceeding the CCL(a) in SB-1 with

&3] GROUNDWATER
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Phase | Environmental Site Assessment 6
Sound Subaru Property, Renton, Washington May 1, 1986

13 ug/L. The benzene concentration in SB-3 was detected at 4.3 ug/L, which is just below the CCL(a) of 5
ug/L. Itis possibie that the benzene concentrations in the vicinity of the service islands exceeds the
CCL(a) at times, especially in the vicinity of soil bering SB-4.

\
Limitations |

This report has been prepared for the exclusive use of Pacific Northwest Bank for specific application to
this site. Our work for this project was conducted in a manner consistent with the level of care and skill
normally exercised by members of the environmental science profession currently practicing under similar
conditions in the area, and in accordance with the terms and conditions set forth in our proposal dated
March 29, 1986. No other warranty, expressed or implied, is made. If new information is developed in

future site work which may include excavations, borings studies, etc., Groundwater Technology, Inc., may
reevaluate the conclusions of this report.

We appreciate the opportunity to serve Pacific Northwest Bank on this project. If you have any questions
or comments regarding this report, please feel free to contaet us.

Sincerely,
Groundwater Technology, Inc,

é%w——q X/JZE%;__

Steven A. Hartman
Staff Geologist

sl

Justin E. Peach, PE, PG
Project Manager

Aftach menté
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SB1-A 5 8 - - - - - ~ - -
SB1-B 10 - 0.10 <0.050 0.15 3.4 75 - N/N/N -
SB1-C 15 - - - - - - - - _
SB2-A 5 ~ - - - - - - - .
$B2-B 10 32 <0.050 0.10 0.24 0.37 74 - - -
SB3-A 8 8 - - - - - - _ -
SB3-B 3 440 4.6 25 17 100 1200 - P/N/N -
SB4-A 3 380 2.3' <0.40" 31 48" 2600 - - ND?
SB5-A 5 10 - - - - - - - ~
SB5-B 10 12 <0.050 | <0.050 <0.050 <0.10 <1.0 - - -
SB6-A 5 6 <0.050 | <0.050 <0.050 <0.10 <1.0 - ~ -
SB6-B 10 5 - - - - - - - -
SB7-A 7 10 <0.050 | <0.050 <0,050 <0.10 2.1 - - -
SB8-A 5 5 - - - - - 60 - -
SB8-B 10 5 - - ~ - - - - -
MTCACCL(a) | 05 | 400" 20.0 20.0° 100.0

& GROUNDWATER
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SB-1 13 14 42 140 2100 -
SB-3 4.3 _ 8.1 8.6 54 560 -
SB-5 1.5 22 <0.50 28 66 -
SB-6 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 <0.26
SB-8 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <1.0 <50 -

Notes:

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes are analyzed by EPA Method 8020,
TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons-as-gasoline by Washington Method WTPH-G.
TPH-d = Total petroleum hydrocarbons-as-diese! by Washington Method WTPH-D.

MTCA CCL(a) = Model Toxics Control Act Method A Compliance Cleanup Level.

&) GROUNDWATER
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Notes:

PID = Photoionization detector readings in parts per million (ppm)

Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes are analyzed by EPA Method 8020.

TPH-g = Total petroleum hydrocarbons-as-gasoline by Washington Method WTPH-G.

TPH-d = Total petroleum hydrocarbons-as-diese! by Washington Method WTPH-D.

HCID = Hydrocarbon Identification by Washington Method WTPH-HCID (N = Not Present, P = Present).

VOC = Volatile organic compounds analyzed by EPA Method 8240.

1= Analyzed by EPA Method 8240 instead of EPA Method 8020,

2 = No analytes detected except benzene, ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (listed). See laboratory report for full list of analyzed compounds.

MTCA CCL(a) = Model Toxics Control Act Method A Compliance Cleanup Level.

GROUNDWATER
L] TECHNOLOGY »




APPENDIX A
DRILL LOGS

GROUNDWATER
[ L] TECHNOLOGY o




[ [ &

N

Project Sound Subaru/Renton

GROUNDWATER
TECHNOLOGY

Drilling Log .
Soil Boring SB-t

Owner Sound Subaru See Site Map

Location 240 — 250 Rainier Avenue S., Réenton, WA

For Boring Location
Proj. No. 020600266 g

Surface Elev.
Top of Casing
Screen: Dia

Casing: Dia
Fill Material
Drill Co. .Cascade Orifling

Total Hole Depth /6.5 ft. __ Diameter 0. COMMENTS:

Water Level Initial 22/t._ Static

Length Type/Size Analyzed sample is shown in biack.
Length Type

Rig/Core Geoprobe

Drilter Lvnn Goble

Checked By Justin Pesch

Method Geocrobe
Log By Steven Hartman  pate 04/17/96 _ permit #

License No.

( ft.)

Depth

PID
{ppm)

Sample ID

Graphic
Log

uscs Class.

Description

(Color, Texture, Structure)
Trace < 10%, Little 10% to 20%, Some 20% to 35%, And.35% to 50%

SB1

Brown and gray SILTY;SAND‘ some clay layers, trace gravel <1" (Fill)
{dry. no cdor}

{g]
o
C1
34
%)
=3
L
o

IPIC colleciad in soil mmediately above impaciad area)

{grades mederate petroleum cdor, gray staining for 8")
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%% GROUNDWATER

Drilling Log
Soil Boring SB-2

TECHNOLOGY
Project .Sound Subaru/Renton Owner Sound Subary See Site Map
} _ 5 — _ - For Boring Location
Location 240 = 250 Rainier Avenue S.. Renton. WA Proj, No. 920600266
Surface Elev. Total Hole Depth f5 7. Diameter Jin- COMMENTS:
Top of Casing Water Levet Initial £27f. Static
Screen:Dia..___ Length Type/Size Anslyzed sampie is shown in black.
Casing: Dia Length Type
Fill Material Rig/Core Geoorebe
Orill Co. Cascade Driting Method Geoprobe
Driller Lvan Goble Log By Sieven Hartman _ Date 04/17/96  permit #
Checked By Justin Peacn License No.
a o |8 '
ST | o o Zol|ZS Description
8C | 28] = | 82°
a- || =& £ g—' ® (Color, Texture, Structure)
0] g Trace < 10%, Little 10% to 20%, Some 20% to 35%, And 35% to 50%
2T |
- 0 — S82 i TV 2" of asphaii,
3 y Brown SILTY-SAND, some -clay layers, trace gravel <i/2" dia. (Fill)
(drv, no ocar}
—_— ~ I
! t
L 4 — 1
W '
i T ouR A E 1.1 {not encugh racovery for PID semple - no odor or stamning)
- 6 — 'IBEE
| ARGl
NERLED
- 8 — 11 ' (grades gray, meist)
- 10— 5 g RN
- - i 1 {grades slight petroleum ogor)
- 12 ’ Y Encountzros azia aviF taar
A I
AT L
5; o
i - . [ ntel G lurE:r L
- 16 — B
- | ! B
-8
I d i !
v
-20 - T : o - .
R
(.
-22- -
L og -
i n

Tasgeriotbd
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Project Sound Subaru/Renton

GROUNDWATER
TECHNOLOGY

Owner Sound Subary

Drilling Log

Soil Boring SB-3

See Site Map

Location 240 — 250 Rainier Avenue S., Renion, WA Proj. No. 020600268 For Boring Location
Surtace Elev. Total Hole Depth 5.7t Diameter L. COMMENTS:

Top of Casing Water Level Initial #ft.  _ Static

Screen: Dia Length Type/Size Analyzed sample is shown in black.
Casing: Dia Length Type

Fill Material Rig/Core Gegorobe

Drill Co. £Lascade Drilling

Method Geoprobe

Driller Lvnn Goble

Log By Steven Hartman

Date 04/17/96 _ permit #

Checked By Justin Peach License No.
a o |2

3 || 0B o Zoll Description

as - a a ago|©

o~ & E o la (Color, Texture, Structure)

tn © g Trace < {0%, Little 10% to 20%, Some 20% to 35%, And 35% to 50%
E—
= 0 — SB3 i 4" of concrete.
- - A Dark gray SILTY-SAND (Fill
5 | 11 {dry, no odor)
i | 440 s 1 {erick chips)
_ 4 41 {Note: A second Geoprobe hole was drilied to collect sampla
] J10 SB3-B at 3 feet. Poor recovery prevented sample collection

i i AR AN during the first boring installation.)

5 A1 N\ {Very tough drilling, possible rock or concrete rubble)
- 8 - g s E 1Y
~ 10 — '
- - Y Encountered water at It feet
L 12 |
L 14 —|
i A — End of borehole.
_ 16 —
18 —
— 20 = Collected water sample from 1-15 foot interval.
- 20
24

05/01/1896 lithlog-mar 33

Page: 1 of |




e Drilling Log
%g GROUNDWATER Soil Boring SB—4

| TECHNOLOGY
j d Subaru/R ) See Site Map
Project Sound Subaru/ ‘e.nton Owner Sound Subaru For Boring Location
Location 240 — 250 Rainier Avenue S.. Renton, WA Proj. No. 020600266
Surface Elev. — Total Hole Depth 4.7t ____ Diameter L. COMMENTS:
Top of Casing —_____ Water Level Initial . Static
Screen: Dia Length Type/Size Analyzed sample is shown in black,
Casing:Dia._.  Llength Type
Fill Material Rig/Core Gecprobe
Drill Co. .Cascade Drifiing Method Geoorobe
Driller £vnn Gobie Log By Steven Hartman _ pate 04//7/96  permit #
Checked By Justin Feach License Ne.
o o o .
;‘:dg o€ 2 ES’ g Description
S— || =& £ o4 @ (Color, Texture, Structure)
(‘B © g Trace < 10%, Little 10% to 20%, Some 20% to 36%, And 35% to 50%
| — 9
- 0 — SB4 T 4" of concrete.
- . 1 Dark brown SILTY-SAND, trace gravel (Fill)
> {1 (dry. no ocor)
B 7 i ARRRHE
- . , H . (grades strong odor, visible sheen on soil and sampler)
—= 4 —| 320 i End of borencle due to refusal.
5 —
g
10 —
- 12 ~— i |
i il |
5 - i [
' " ¢
- 14 — i *
| i !
v i
~ 16 — i i |
|4 S
- = F
- 20 —
. 2D —
L 24 —

Page: 1 of 1
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Project Sound Subaru/Renion

_ Location 240 - 250 Rainier Avenue S., Renton, WA

GROUNDWATER
TECHNOLOGY

Driling Log
Soil Boring SB-5

Owner Sound Subaru See Site Map

ing Location
Proj. No. 020600266 For Boring

Surtace Elev.
Top of Casing
Screen: Dia
Casing: Dia

Fill Material
Drill Co. .£ascade Orilling

Total Hole Depth 5 7t.

Diameter L.

COMMENTS:
Water Level Initial /.7t Static
Length Type/Size Analyzed sample is shawn in black.
Length Type

Rig/Core Geoorobe

Driller Lvnn Goble

Method Geoprobe
Log By Steven Hartman _ Date 04/417/96 _ Permit #

Checked By vJusiin Pesch License No.
g a
— = [8) . .
T || o€ v Zo|d Description
g- || =&l B 53 o
a- = E el (Color, Texture, Structure)
0 © ":’)) Trace < 10%, Little 10% to 20%, Some 20% to 35%, And 35% to 50%
- —D ]
~ 0 SBS e P 2 gf asphalt.
i A el Light tan mediem-grain SAND {Fill)
o | el {dry. no cdor)
- 4 — [
I o0 e
U
| g _ el sp
—10 4 12 |s g
- . il; E\ {grades dark gray)
o e - Encountered water at i feet
- 14 5
- T E — £nG of berehote due torefussl
. 18 -
i
i ‘{ i o
-8 P
A Lo
: ) i :
— 20 —" 5» Conecied water sampie v oem Bk foot interval.
A i
| i
- 22 - - S 114 e0ils commonly found in
i K N may be fly ash.
[ 5
~ 24 — i

Page: i of 1




Drilling Log
DD GROUNDWATER
LI ITECHNOLOGY

Soil Boring SB-6

Project .Sound Subaru/Renton Owner Sound Subary E.gf gé tr% gaL% cation
Locaticn 240 - 250 Rainier Avenue S., Renton, WA Proj. No. 020600266
Surface Elev. . Total Hole Depth 12 ft.  Diameter L. COMMENTS:
Topof Casing —___ Water Level Initial /& Static
Screen:Dia ——____ length Type/Size Analyzed sample is shown in black.
Casing:Dia—_______ length Type
Fill Material Rig/Core Geoprobe
Drill Co. Lascade Driling Method Geoprobe
Driller Lynn Goble .Log By Steven Hartman | Date 04/17/96  Permit #
Checked By Justin Peach License No.
— E > o g . .
s | o2l v Description
Qo —Q E Q [o)
a~ | =& E 21w {Color, Texture, Structure)
@ © e Trace < 10%, Little 10% to 20%, Some 20% to 35%, And 35% to 50%
- — 2 —
" O SB5 TR 2" of asphalt.
5 a -:-: Dark brown fine—grain SILTY~-SAND (Fill)
41 (moist, no odor)
L o | 1]
| i A
-4 - 11}
[ T g ||A 1.1
5 W: 1}
Ll sw
g T
—10 4 s |s i':- (grades to medium-grain sand, little silt)
- 1 ) E 1 v Encountered water at Il feet
-~ {2 -
L 14 —
5 - R End of borehole.
- 16 —
— 18 < It
oo .
i T i oo
i . -
- 20 — A K W Coilestea warer saToie from 11-15 foot interval.
- > ?% ﬁ !
-22~
f ,
- 24—

Page: 1 of !
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Project Sound Subaru/Renton

GROUNDWATER
TECHNOLOGY

Drilling Log
Soil Boring SB-7

Owner Sound Subaru See Site Map

Location 240 — 250 Rainier Avenue S.. Renton, WA

For Boring Location
Proi. No, 020600266 oring

Surface Elev.
Top of Casing
Screen: Dia
Casing: Dia

Fill Material
Drill Co. Lascade Orilling

Total Hole Depth /27 Diameter Lin. COMMENTS:

Water Leve! Initial . Static

Length Type/Size Analyzed sampie is shown in black.
Length Type

Rig/Core Geoprobe

Driller Lvnn Goble

Checked By Justin Peach

Method Gegoprobe
Log By Steven Hartman  Date 04/17/96  permit #

License No.

Depth
{ ft.)

PID
(ppm)

Sample ID

Graphic
Log

Uscs Class.

Description

(Color, Texture, Structure)
Trace < {10%, Little 10% to 20%, Some 20% to 35%, And 35% to 50%

_ 10 -

12 -

L 14 —

168 -

L 18

— 20 —

90

L 04 —

SB87

ASD,

SW

2" of asphalt.

Brown medium to coarselgrain SILTY—SAND (Fill)
{dry. no odor)

{Rocks at 5 feet. No sample recovery)

——\_ (Refusal at 12 feet. Sampler broke off in hole.)

End of borehole.

Q5011996 nthlog-mar &3

Page: l of |




Drilling Log
DD GROUNDWATER

DDD TECHNOLOGY

Project Sound Subsru/Renton Owner Sound Subaru

Soil Boring SB-8

See Site Map
. For Boring Location
‘Location 240 - 250 Rainier Avenue S.. Renton. WA Proj. No. 020600266
Surface Elev. —___ Total Hole Depth 5 & Diameter L2 COMMENTS:
Top of Casing . Water Level Initial /L5t Static
Screen: Gia Length Type/Size Analyzed sample is shown in black,
Casing:Dia_—__ lLength Type
Fill Material Rig/Core Geoprobe
Drill Co. Lascade Drilling Method Geoprobe
Driller Lynn Goble Log By Steven Hartman _ Date 04/17/956 _ Permit #
Checked By Justin Peach License No.
e o |4 .y
2 | 0| o Zg 3 Description
g | egll E 2ally (Color, Texture, Structure)
P © @ Trace < 10%, Little 10% to 20%, Some 20% to 35%, And 35% to 50%

L —D ]
- 0 — SB8 T 2" of asphalt.
- . 1 Brown to light tan SILTY-SAND, little gravel <2" dia. (Fil)
_ o> _ 11 (dry, no odor)
4 1L
- 5 |lA 11
| g5 _ H 111
. 8 — 1L sw
—10 4 5 |g E L

12 ‘ | v Encountered water at il.5 feet
- 14
- - LU End of borehole.
_ 16 —
L 18 -
— 20 - Collected water sample irem i1-15 foot intervai.
L 2>
24

05/01/1966 hthlog-mar 83

Page: 1 of 1




APPENDIX B
LABORATORY ANALYTICAL REPORTS

] GROUNDWATER
||| TECHNOLOGY o




19033 W. Valley HWY, D- 104
Kent WA 98032

Laboratory
Sample
Number

B604312-01
B604312-02
B604312-03
B604312-04
B604312-05
360431 2-06
B604312-07
B604312-08
B604312-09
B604312-10

B604312-11

NORTH CREEK ANALYTI?AL Inc.
—

Matthew T, Essig
Project Manager

Sample
Description

SB1-B

SB2-B

$B3-B

SE4-A

SB5-B

S86-A

SB7-A

SBs8-A

SB-1

SB-3

§8-5

-HPI'OjeCt Name:
Client Project :

PROJECT SUMMARY PAGE
Sample Date
Matrix Sampled
Soll 417/96
Sail 4/17/96
Sail 4/17/96
Soil 4/17/96
Soil 4/17/96
Soil 4/17/96
Soil 4/17/96
Sail 4/17/96
Water 4/17/96
Water 4/17/96
Water 4/17/96

Sound Subaru
#020600266

The resuilts in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

Received;
Reporte

BOTHELL = (206) 481-9200 = FAX 485-209p
SPOKANE = (509) 924-9200 = FAX 924-929(
PORTLAND = (503) 643-9200 = FAX 644-2202

604312.GTI <1>

Apr 18, 1996
Apr 25, 1996



BOTHELL = (206) 481-9200 = FAX 485-2992
SPOKANE = (509) 924-9200 = FAX 924-9290
PORTLAND = (503) 643-9200 = FAX 644-2202

EE y
£19033 W. Valley HWY, D- 104 Client PrOJect #020600266 :
iKent, WA 98032 Received:  Apr 18, 199a!
Attent:on Steve Hartman NCA Project # 8604312 - Reported:  Apr 25, 199s!
PROJECT SUMMARY PAGE
Laboratory Sample Sample Date
Sample Description Matrix Sampled
Number
B604312-12 SB-6 Water 4/17/96
B604312-13 s8-8 . Water 4117/96
B604312-14 SB1-A Soil 4/17/96
BB04312-15 SB1-C Soil 4/17/96
B604312-16 SB2-A Soil 4/17/96
B&604312-17 SB3-A Sail 4/17/96
B604312-18 SB5-A Sail 4/17/96
B604312-19 . SB6-B Soil 4/17/96
B604312-20 ~ 5B8-B Soil 4117196
B604312-21 5B-2 Water 417796 -

The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document.
This analytical report must be reproduced in its entirety.

NORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL Inc.
-

Matthew T. Essig

Project Manager e 604312.GTI <2>



Kent WA 98032
: S eH

Sample
Number

B604312-01
B604312-02
B604312-03
B604312-04
B604312-05

B604312:06
B604312-07

B604312-08

19033 W. Valley HWY, D- 104

Client Project ID
Sample Matrix:

86043

Sound Subaru
Soil

BOTHELL = {206) 481-9200 a FAX 485-2932
SPOKANE = (509) 924-9200 = FAX 924-9290
PORTLAND = (503) 643-9200 w FAX 644-2202

Received:  Apr 18, 199

TOTAL SOLIDS & MOISTURE CONTENT REPORT

Sample Total
Description Solids

%
§81-B 86
SB2-B 79
SB3-B 82
SB4-A 85
S85-B 68
SBE-A 81
SB7-A g0
$B8-A 79

Moisture
Content
%

14

21

18

15

32

18

10

21

The enclosed analytical results for soils, sediments and sludges have been converted to a DRY WEIGHT reporting basis.
To attain the wat weight "as received" equivalent, multiply the dry weight result by the decimal fraction of percent Total Solids.

NORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL Inc.

74@

Matthew T. E55|g
Project Manager

~

604312.GTl <3>




: | , CREEK BOTHELL = (206) 481-3200 = FAX 485-2097
pa ANALYTICAL SPOKANE = (509) 924-9200 = FAX 924-9990

AR R

@ Environmental Laboratory Services PORTLAND = (503) 643-9200 = FAX 644-2202

& Groundwater Technology Inc. Sampled:  Apr 17, 1996!
$18033 W, Valley HWY, D-104 Sample Matrix: Soil Received:  Apr 18, 1996:
i Kent, WA 98032 Analysis Method: WTPH-HCID Extracted:  Apr 19, 1996}
i Attention: Steve Hartman First Sample 1  B604312-01 Analyzed: Apr19-20, 1996:

Apr 25, 196!

HYDROCARBON IDENTIFICATION

Sample Sample HCID GRO HCID DRO HCID
Number Description as Gasoline Surrogate as Diesel Surrogate Heavy Oil
C7-Cc12 Recovery Gci2-c2¢  Recovery >C24
mg/kg (ppm) % mg/kg (ppm) % mg/kg (ppm)
B604312-01 SB1-B <20 84 <50 90 <100
B604312-03 583-B - Present 83 <50 84 <100
BLK041996 Method Blank <20 86 <50 89 <100

WTPH-HCID is a qualitative procedure which is used to identify petroleum products containing components from C7 to >C24 by

Gas Chromatography using a capillary column and a Flame lonizaticn Detector (FID). While this method is intended to be qualitative,
it can be used to eliminate the need for further analysis for those samples which demonstrate TPH levels significantly below the
regulatory threshold. Surragate Recovery control limits are 50 - 150%.

NORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL Inc.

—

Mat_thew T. Essig
Project Manager 604312.GT! <4>



NORTH

o BOTHELL = (206) 481-3200 = FAX 485-2992
= A ANALI’ TICAL SPOKANE = {509) 924-9200 w FAX 9249290
2" L ]

: plea: p '
19033W Valley HWY, D- 104 Sample Matrix: Soil Received:  Apr 18, 199
Kent WA 98032 Analysis Method: WTPH-G Analyzed: Apr 19-22, 199
Attentlon Steve Hartman . First Sample #: 8604312-01 v Peported:  Apr 25, 199

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS-GASOLINE RANGE

Sample Sample Sémple Surrogate
Number Description Result Recovery
mg/kg %
(ppmm)
B604312-01 - SB1-B 75 113
BB04312-02 SB2-B- 74 ’ 115
B604312-03 sBa-B 1,200 137
B604312-04 SB4-A 2,600 S-2
B604312-05 SB5-B N.D. 89
B604312-06 " sBe-A ~ N.D. 92
B604312-07 SB7-A 2.1 104
BLK041996 "Methed Blank N.D. 106
Reporting Limits 1.0

4-Bromofluorobenzene surrogate recovery control limits are 50 - 150 %.
Volatile Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons are quantitated as Gasoline Range Organics {toluene - dedecane).
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated Reporting Limit. The results reported above are on a dry weight basis.

NORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL Inc.[Fieass Note: o
S-2 = The Surrogate Recovery for this sample cannot be accurately quantified due to interference
ram from coeluting organic compounds present in the sample.

Matthew T. Essig
Project Manager

604312.GTI <5>



BOTHELL = (206) 481-9200 = FAX 485-2992
SPOKANE = (509) 924-9200 = FAX 924-928
PORTLAND = (503) 643-0200 = FAX 644-2202

i Ogy
£19033 W. Valley HWY, D-104 Sample Matrix: Soil

i Kent, WA 98032 Analysis Method: WTPH-G
Attention: Steve Hartman Units: mg/kg (ppm) Analyzed: Apr19-22, 1996

HYDROCARBON QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ACCURACY ASSESSMENT PRECISION ASSESSMENT
Laboratory Control Sample Sampte Duplicate
(Gasoline Range
Gasoline Hydrocarbons
Spike Conc. Sample
Added: 5.00 Number: B804320-15
Spike Original
Result: 4.21 Result: 1,200
"% Duplicate
Recovery: 84 Result: 1,100
Upper Control ' Relative
- Limit %: 115 % Difference: 8.6
Lower Control Maximum
Limit %: 33 RPD: 67
NORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL Inc.[ % Recovery: Spike Resuit x 100

N Spike Concentration Added
AP
Relative % Difference: Qriginal Result - Duplicate Result x 100
Matthew T. Essi (Original Result + Duplicate Result) / 2

Project Manager

604312.GT| <6>



BOTHELL = (206) 481-9200 = FAX 485-2952
SPOKANE = (509) 924-9200 = FAX 924-929(
PORTLAND = (503) 643-9200 = FAX 644-2202

§§19033W Valley HWY, D- 104 Sample Matrix: - Soll . Received; Apr 18 1996
i Kent, WA 98032 Analysis Method: EPA 8020 Analyzed: Apr19-22, 19g6
gg_Attennon Steve Hartman 4F|rst Sample #:  B604312-01 Repor’ted:_‘ Apr 25, 1996

BTEX DISTINCTION
Sample Sample ' Ethyl Surrogate
Number Description Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes Recovery
mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg %
] (ppm) (ppm) (ppm) (ppm)
B604312-01 SBi-B 0.10 N.D. 015 - 34 86
BE04312-02 SB2-B N.D. 0.10 0.24 0.37 80
B604312-03 5B3-B , 4.6 25 17 100 99
B604312-05 SB5-B . N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 75
BE04312-06 SB&-A N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 74
B604312-07 SB7-A N.D. © N.D. N.D. N.D. 79
BLK041996 Method Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 85
Reporting Limits: 0050 0050  0.050 0.10

4-Bromofluorobenzene surrogate recovery control limits are 34 - 166 %.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated Reporting Limit.
The resuits reported above are on a dry weight basis.

NORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL Ine.

7%
Matthew T. Essig

Project Manager 604312.GTl <7>



BOTHELL = (206) 481-9200 = FAX 485-2992
SPOKANE = (509) 924-9200 » FAX 924-9290
PORTLAND = (503) 543-9200 = FAX 644-2202

.....

] :
i Sample Matrix: Soil
i Kent, WA 98032 : Analysis Method: EPA 8020
i Attention: Steve Hartman Units: mg/kg (ppm) Analyzed:  Apr 19, 1996
QC Sample #: B604307-02 Reported:  Apr 25, 1998

MATRIX SPIKE QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE ‘ Ethyl
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Sample Result: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 0.59 0.59 0.59 1.76
Spike
Result: 0.52 0.55 0.57 1.79
Spike
% Recovery: 88% ‘ 93% 97% 102%
‘Spike Dup.
- Result: 0.53 0.56 0.58 1.81
Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 90% 95% - 98% 103%
Upper Control -
Limit %: 111 118 120 128
Lower Control
Limit %: 59 55 61 55
Relative
% Difference: 1.9% 1.8% 1.7% 1.1%
Maximum
RPD: 17 16 17 17
NORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL Inc.[% Recovery: Spike Result - Sample Result x 100
' - Spike Conc. Added
Ze
Relative % Difference: Spike Result - Spike Dup. Result x 100
Matthew T. Essig {Spike Result + Spike Dup. Result) / 2

Project Manager
) g 604312,GTl <8>



wgmeess NORTH

, CREEK BOTHELL = (206) 481-9200 = FAX 485-2007
gy i ANALYTICAL SPOKANE m (509) 924-9200 = FAX 924-9290

Environmental Laboratory Services PORTLAND  (503) 643-9200 = FAX 644-2202

i Ve i el }
£ 19033 W. Valley HWY, D-104  Sample Matrix:  Soil Received:  Apr 18, 1995,
i Kent, WA 98032 Analysis Method: WTPH-D Extracted:  Apr 19, 1995:
i Attention: Steve Hartman First Sample #: B604312-08

Analyzed: Apr19-22, 1996!
Reported

Apr 25, 995"

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS-DIESEL RANGE

Sample Sample Sample Surrogate
Number Description Result Recovery
mag/kg %
(Ppm)
B604312-08 SB8-A 60 80
: 0-2
BLK041996 Method Blank N.D. 63
Reporting Limit: 10

2-Fluorobipheny! surrogate recovery control limits are 50 - 150 %.
Extractable Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons are quantitated as Diesel Range Organics (C12 - C24).
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated Reporting Limit. The results reported above are on a dry weight basis.

NORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL iInc.

Matthew T. Essig

Project Manager 604312.GTI <9>



szgpess NORTH
? " CREEK

BOTHELL = (206) 481-9200 = FAX 485-2992
SPOKANE = (509) 924-9200 = FAX 924-929p

m Environmental Laboratory Services PORTLAND = (503) 643-9200 = FAX 644-2202
Groundwater TechnologylncC“entprojectIDSoundsubam.
£ 19033 W. Valley HWY, D-104 Sample Matrix: Soil
i Kent, WA 98032 Analysis Method: WTPH-D ) Extracted:  Apr 19, 1996
i Attention: Steve Hartman Units: mg/kg (ppm) . Analyzed:- Apr19-22, 1996

Reported:  Apr 25 . 1996

HYDROCARBON QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ACCURACY ASSESSMENT 'PRECISION ASSESSMENT

Laboratory Control Sample Sample Duplicate
- Liesel RHange
Diesel Hydrocarbons
Spike Cenc. Sample
Added: 68.0 . Number: B604322-03
Spike . Original
Result: 57.8 Result: N.D.
o, Duplicate
Recovery: 85 Result: N.D.
Upper Control Relative Relative Percent Difference values are not
Limit %: " 131 - % Difference: reported at sample concentration levels

less than 10 times the Reporting Limit.

Lower Control Maximum
Limit %: 66 RPD: 48
NORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL Inc[ % Recovery: Spike Result x 100 ,

Spike Concentration Added

Relative 9 Ditference: Qriginal Result - Duplicate Result x 100
(Original Result + Duplicate Result) / 2

Project Manager

604312.GTl <10>



wi NORTH

e CREEK BOTHELL = (206) 481-0200 = FAX 485-209
P 4 ANALYTICAL SPOKANE w (50) 924-6200 = FAX $24-979¢

Environmental Laboratory Services PORTLAND = (503) 643-9200 = FAX 6442202

: Client Project ID; "~ Sound Subaru Sampled:
£ 19033 W. Valley HWY, D- 104 Sample Descript:  Soif, SB4-A Received:
Kent, WA 98032 Analysis Method: EPA 8240

Steve Hartman Sample Number:  B604312-04

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS

Analyte Reporting Limit Sample Resulits
mg/kg (ppm) mg/kg (ppm)

A CRIONE ...t tttrte e e ereeestneranees seresseresneseseenen B.0 e atresenene N.D.
Benzene......iiccesinionsesiersesssneassones ertateeeremereattrenans 0,40 et ————— 2.3
Bromodtchloromethane ..................................................... 0,40 e N.D.
=1 ol 2070 (o] f o o RSN ROR SNSRI 0,40 e N.D.
BromMOMEthanG.... . ettt et e s 2.0 e N.D.
2 BULENONG ettt eeeeesfareeetra e e ne e s e eae e eneen B.0 et N.D.
Carbon diSUIAE. ... et eeeeeeceeeeeeeeee e eeee e e eeemsnves 2.0 e N.D.
Carbon tetrachlotide.......ccuceueenee.e.. rereteetecea e eenneaens 10 e N.D.
Chlorobenzene. . ...ccocveeeecveeeveeeeeeanne eieeresenteeeneesnsenressseenns 0,40 e e crenaees N.D.
ChIOrgethane......cocccveveeiimieiceiee s eeeeeeasssesestraesseneesareseaes ‘ 2.0 s N.D.
L0141 (0] e} {o] 1 11 FR USROS OSSR 040 e N.D.
ChlOrOMEINANE.....cc et eeeeeeeeceetresernes s aeeeseases 2.0 e aana s N.D.
Dibromochloromethane......cccoeecvreeeviveeeeeereaene erniranaraaas 040 et N.D.
1,1-Dichioroethane... .. eeeereceeee e 0.40 e N.D.
1,2-DichioroethanE.......cc e ee e 040 et e e N.D.
1,1-Dichloroethene cu e e e e e 040 i N.D.
cis 1,2-Dichloroethene........ eeratereeeseieetearttrenesesnanbastannenraans 1.0 N.D.
trans 1,2-Dichloroethene.......ovrivricncve i s 0.40 e N.D.
1,2-Dichloropropane......iececvecccces e, 040 e N.D.
Cis 1,3-Dichloropropene........ccccvvvrecerecereeseneeceenecenerens 040 e N.D.
trans 1,3-Dichloropropene......ucccccvecvecvsvesivsiseeeeeeeeen. 040 e N.D.
Ethylbenzene..... e rssress e eemrescsaras 8.0 e 31
2-HEXANOMNE. ...ttt et e e e e e er e esarasaesemesemenas 2.0 e N.D.
Methylene chloride. ... .ot see e s e 8.0 e N.D.
4-Methyl-2-pentanone.......cc e iecee e e | 20 e e N.D.
YT EME. ettt st aen s e aeas 1.0 N.D.
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane..........cccoeeeeieeeeeveceesceeeeeeeerenn, 1.0 e reerre s N.D.
T etraCh OO NENE. e it eeeteseeeasaeeeesaees 1.0 e N.D.
TOIUBNE, 1ttt ettt e e e e e e e e e eseemterasasnaee eserensens G40 e e N.D.
1,1 1-TrchlOroethan@.. ... e e v 10— N.D.
1,1,2-Trichloroethane.. ... seeee e e anens 0,40 et e N.D.
THChIOTOEIRENE. .eeeie e ceerrvre e eceresrseste e e e s ee et eeecsesesssesmses 040 e N.D.
VINYE ChIOTIAE. .ottt 20 N.D.
Total XYIENES .cuieeieccerereieseeccicesieriereeesemsee s eenessmsesesneaes 1.0 rese——— 48

The results reported above are on a dry weight basis.

Analytes reporied as N.D. were not detected above the stated Reporting Limit. Because matrix effects and/or other factors
required additional sample dilution, reporting limits for this samgple have been raised.

Control

NORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL Inc. Surrogate Standards Percent Recovery: Limits
' 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 86 70-121

e Toluene-d8 105 81-117
4-Bromofluorobenzene 88 74-121

Matthew T. Essig

Project Manager 604312.GTL <11>



wai NORTH

i CREEK

- BOTHELL = (206) 481-9200 = FAX 485-297
g4 ANALYTICAL SPOKANE = Esog) 924-9200 = FAX 9249290

Environmental Laboratory Services PORTLAND = (503) 643-9200 = FAX 644-2202

i . ] : ubaru
19033 W. Valley HWY, D-104 Sample Descript:  Method Blank
i Kent, WA 98032 Analysis Method: EPA 8240

.. Analyzed:  Apr 23, 1996
i Attention: Steve ~ Sample Number:

Reported:  Apr 25, 1996

VOLATILE ORGANICS by GC/MS

Analyte . - Reporting Limit Sample Results
mg/kg (ppm} mg/kg (ppm)
LYo T= ] Lo o U= TR SOV 2.0 e s N.D.
BENZEME. ...ttt e et eeeeeessesemeseeeee s s ossressesssesns 0.0 v N.D
Bromodichloromethane.. .. e ececeieee e eesreeeeeeseesenens 010 e e N.D
Bromoform....... eenuueeeeeeteesesreessestessrntrieteiasaeaannrentestteneyaees 010 e N.D
BromoOmMEthaNE. ... v s e 0.50 e N.D
b W= gt V=TS 20 e N.D
Carbon disulfide.......coeivveeicieeeeeeeeeeeeseee e ee e 0.50 e N.D
Carbon tetrachlofide. ... vt evna .- T 025 et N.D
ChlOrobENZENE. ... ... vese e 010 v aean N.D
L] (o] (o= { =T o T SRR URUU YOV 0.50 e e sssaaaes N.D
10711707 o7 (o] 4 1 VUSRS U 0,10 et s N.D
ChIOrOMEthaNE.. et ee e e e, 050 e N.D
DibromochloromMEtNane. . .o eeeeeee e eeeeeeeien 0.10 e eanaee N.D
RIS 1o a1 0e (o T=11 yF- o U= TSRS 0.10 e N.D
1,2-DichlOrOethaANE...... e crerrrrct et e e eereeesee s 0.10 e e N.D
1,1-Dichloroethene..m e i eeetee e e e eee e e e e e 010 e veeen N.D
cis 1,2-Dichloroethene.........cccoerneenereecninnreeceeessecrennnn. 025 e N.D
1rans 1,2-DichlorOetheN ..ot ree e s evsresneons 0,10 e N.D
1,2-Dichloropropane.........evveesvssnscsini e ssesese e, 010 N.D
Cis 1,3-Dichloropropene.... i veeeesscreimsrirmseieseene s 010 s N.D
trans 1,3-Dichloropropene...........covvvceevveceivesesecseesessenen, 010 e raenae N.D
Bty DENZENE ot e 025 e N.D
2 HEXANONE. ettt e et er e e ase e seeeeeenena, 2.0 e N.D
Methylene chioride.........cocccerieinirncinenre e, 10 . N.D
4-Methyl-2-pentanone.........oceeeeceveceeeeeseceee e Leeererennen 20 s N.D
SIYIBNE....c ottt e es e s asae et e e esesseseren 0.25 e, N.D
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane. . e oo ceeeeeeeeeeeeeee e eeaenaanns 0.25 e N.D
Tetrachloroethene. ... .ovoee e e C.25 e s N.D
LI L8T=] o - SRV SS RSSO U 0 A0 v N.D
1,1, 1-TriChIOrOGthaNe. ... eeveeee e s s s seneees 0.25 e ererrreereneraeraans N.D
11, 2-TrChIOrOEtRANE. ettt eeeeeeer e enr e e eeeene 0.10 e e N.D
THCRIOIOBNENE. ....veeeeereeceeeeceeree e eseeeseeseeseesesressesessseeas 010 ereereveratrse s N.D
VINYL ChIOTIdE....co ettt eeceseseeneeeen 050 e N.D
Total Xylenes ..ottt 0.25 e N.D
The results reported above are on a dry weight basis,
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated Reporting Limit.
Control
NORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL Inc. Surrogate Standards Percent Recovery: Limits
. 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 83 70-121
Toluene-ds 98 81-117
g e 4-Bromofiuorobenzene 94 74121

Matthew T. Essi

Project Manager 604312.GTI <12>



T NORTH
: m; ,‘ CREEK BOTHELL = (206) 481-9200 = FAX 485-2992
i ANALYTICAL . SPOKANE w (509) 924-3200 = FAX 924-9290

e

frdadatuial R R P S H RS T S A T

el water Technology Inc.”

19033 W. Valley HWY, D-104 Sample Matrix: Soil

i Kent, WA 98032 Analysis Method: EPA 8240 ‘
i Attention: Steve Hartman Units: ma/kg (ppm) Analyzed:  Apr 23, 1996
QCS le #: : '

MATRIX SPIKE QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE . Chioro-

1,1-DCE Benzene TCE Toluene - bénzena
Sample Result: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc, . .
Added: 214 2,14 2.14 2.14 2.14
Spike
Result: 1.78 1.92 1.89 1.98 1.97
Spike : :
% Recovery: 83% 90% 88% 93% 92%

Spike Dup. ’
- Resuit: 1.84 1.98 1.94 2.02 2.05

Spike
Duplicate :
% Recovery: . 86% 93% 91% 94% 96%
Upper Control
Limit %: 87 105 97 » 118 101
Lower Control
Limit %: 45 61 62 52 63
Relative e
% Difference: 3.3% 31% - - 2.6% 2.0% 4.0%
Maximum
RPD: 10 10 10 20 10
NORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL Inc.[% Recovery: Spike Results - Sample Result x 100
: Spike Conc. Added
7 - ]
Relative % Difference; Spike Result - Spike Dup. Resuit x 100

Matthew T. Essi (Spike Result + Spike Dup. Result)/ 2
g

Project Manager
: % 604312.GTIl <13>



NORTH
CREEK

BOTHELL = (206) 481-9200 w FAX 485-2992
SPOKANE = (509) 924-9200 w FAX 924-9290
PORTLAND = (503) 643-9200 = FAX 644-2202

ay roject [D:
i 19033 W. Valley HWY, D- 104 Sample Matrix:
i Kent, WA 98032 Analysis Method
_Attentlon Steve Hartman ‘

Sampled:  Apr 17, 1996
Received:  Apr 18, 1995
Analyzed: Apr 22-23, 1996
Heported:  Apr 25, 195

8604312 09

TO;I'AL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS-GASOLINE RANGE

Sample Sample Sample Surrogate
Number Description Result Recovery
ug/l %
(ppb)
B604312-09 SB-1 2,100 S-2
B604312-10 SB-3 560 127
B604312-11 SB-5 66 a9
B604312-12 SB-6 N.D. 98
B604312-13 SB-8 N.D. 95
BLK042296 Method Blank N.D. 11
Reporting Limit: 50

4-Bromofluorobenzene surrogate recovery controi limits are 50 - 150 %.

Volatile Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons are quantitated as Gasoline Range Organics {toluene - dodecane).
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated Reporting Limit.

NORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL Inc.[Flease Note:
. §-2 = The Surrogate Recovery for this sample cannot be accurately quantified due to interference

7 = from coeluting organic compounds present in the sample.

Matthew T. Essig
Project Manager

604312.GTl <14>



.'ﬂ CREEK BOTHELL = (206) 461-8200 = FAX 485.2992
' “.' ANALYTICAL ' SPOKANE = (509) 924-9200 ® FAX 924-9290

— Environmental Laboratory Services PORTLAND w (503) 643-3200 = FAX 644-2202

- Groundwater Technology inc.

19033 W. Valley HWY, D-104 Sample Matrix: Water
i Kent, WA 88032 Analysis Methed: WTPH-G
i Attention: Steve Hartman Units: pg/L (ppb) Analyzed:  Apr 22, 1996
i Reported Apr 25, 1996

HYDROCARBON QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ACCURACY ASSESSMENT PRECISION ASSESSMENT
Laboratory Control Sample Sample Duplicate
(Gasoline Range
Gasoline Organics
Spike Conc. ' Sample
Added: 100 Number: B604312-09
Spike Original
Result: 101 Result: 2,100
% ) Duplicate
Recovery: 101 . Result: 1,800
Upper Control Relative
Limit %: 132 % Difference: 15
Lower Control ‘Maximum
Limit %: 56 RPD: 50
NORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL Inc.[ % Recovery: Spike Result x 100
’ Spike Concentration Added
7
Relative % Difference: Original Result - Duplicate Result x 100
Matthew T. Essig {Original Result + Duplicate Result) / 2

Project Manager
: ? 604312.GTI <15>



cugmss NORTH
> & CREEK

) BOTHELL = (206) 481-9200 w FAX 485-2997

4 ANALYTICAL SPOKANE = (509) 924-9200 = FAX 924-9290
N

Environmental Laboratory Services PORTLAND w (503) 643-9200 = FAX 644-2202

: ou : gy Inc.
i 19033 W, Valley HWY, D-104
i Kent, WA 98032

j : Sampled:  Apr 17, 1996
Sample Matrix: Received:  Apr 18, 1998
Analysis Method: EPA 8020 Analyzed: Apr22-23, 1996
First Sample #: B604312-09 Apr 25, 1996

BTEX DISTINCTION
Sample Sample ' ' Ethyl Surrogate
Number Description Benzene Toluene  Benzene Xylenes Recovery
Hg/L pg/l ug/l pg/lL %
(ppb) {ppb) (ppb) (ppb)
B604312-09 SB-1 13 1.4 42 140 127
B604312-10 . SB-3 4.3 8.1 8.6 54 113
B604312-11 SB-5 1.5 2.2 N.D. 2.9 100
B604312-12 SB-6 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 98
B604312-13 SB-8 N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 93
BLK042296 Method Blank N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D. 100
Reporting Limits: 0.50 0.50 0.50 1.0

4-Bromoflucrobenzene surrogate recovery control limits are 59 - 144 %.
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated Reporting Limit.

NORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL Inc,

Z -

Mat_thew T. Essig
Project Manager 604312.GT| <16>



BOTHELL = (206) 481-9200 = FAX 485-2997
SPOKANE = (509) 924-9200 a FAX 924-9290
PORTLAND = (503) 643-9200 = FAX 644-2202

£19033 W. Valley HWY, D-104 Sample Matrix: Water
ent, WA 98032 Analysis Method: EPA 8020
ttention: Steve Hartman Units: g/l (ppk)

Analyzed:  Apr 22, 1996§

MATRIX SPIKE QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Ethyl
Benzene Toluene Benzene Xylenes
Sample Result: N.D. N.D. N.D. N.D.
Spike Conc.
Added: 10.0 10.0 10.0 30.0
Spike
Result: 8.5 8.7 9.0 27.8
Spike
% Recovery: 85% 87% 90% 93%
Spike Dup.
- Result: 9.3 9.6 9.9 30.3
Spike
Duplicate
% Recovery: 93% 96% 99% 101%
Upper Control
Limit %: 115 116 122 122
Lower Control
Limit %: 82 . 81 85 85
Relative
% Difference: 9.0% _ 9.8% 9.1% 8.6%
Maximum
RPD: 16 16 16 17
NORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL Inc.[% Recovery: Spike Result - Sample Result x 100
. Spike Conc. Added
- :
% Relative % Difference: Spike Result - Spike Dup. Result x 100
Matthew T. Essig (Spike Result + Spike Dup. Result) / 2

Project Manager
! g 604312.GTI <17>



sugmsa NORTH

7 & CREEK
ol BOTHELL = (206) 481-9200 = FAX 485-23)
ety 4 ANALYTICAL SPOKANE = (500) 924-6200 = FAX 924-9290
ST Environmental Lﬂboratory Services ) PORTLAND = (503) £43-9200 = FAX 644-2202
Groundwater_{_e(:hno[oglnc.ClientPrOjveCtID:SoundsuaruSampled:Apr1?l i
£ 19033 W. Valley HWY, D-104 Sample Matrix. ~ Water Received:  Apr 18, 1996
i Kent, WA 98032 Analysis Method: WTPH-D Extracted:  Apr 22, 1996
i Attention: Steve Hartman First Sample #  B604312-12 Analyzed:

TOTAL PETROLEUM HYDROCARBONS-DIESEL RANGE

Sample Sample Sample Surrogate
Number Description Result Recovery
mg/L %
(ppm)
BE604312-12 SB-8 N.D. 85
BLK042296 Method Blank N.D. 60
Reporting Limit: 0.25

2-Fluorobipheny! surrogate recovery control limits are 50 - 150 %.
Extractable Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons are quantitated as Diesel Range Crganics (C12 - C24).
Analytes reported as N.D. were not detected above the stated Reporting Limit.

NORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL Inc.

Z-

Matthew T. Essig
Project Manager B04312.GTI <18>



g NORTH

Yy .4 CREEK

i ANALYTICAL SPORRNE =+ (o0e) o000 - k2992

Environmental Laboratory Services PORTLAND w (503) 643-9200 « FAX 644-2202
HYDROCARBON ANALYSIS FOOTNOTES

LATILE HYDROCARBONS - GASOLINE RANGE ORGANICS

2/94, Rev, 3

G1  This sample appears to contain extractable diesel range organics.

G2  The chromatogram for this sample does not resemble a typical gasoline pattern. Please refer to the sample
chromatogram.

G3  The total hydrocarbon result in this sample is primarily due to an individual compound(s) eluting in the volatile
hydrocarbon range. Identification and quantitation by EPA 8010, 8021 or 8240 is recommended.

G4  This sample contains compound(s) not identified as Benzene, Toluene, Ethyl benzene or Xylene.
G5  This sample appears to contain or be saturated with gasoline product.

EXTRACTABLE HYDROQCARBONS - DIESEL RANGE ORGANICS

D1  This sample appears to contain volatile gasoline range organics.

D2  The hydrocarbons present in this sample resemble heavy, non-resolvable oil range organics. Quantitation by
TPH-Diesel Extended or TPH 418.1 is recommended.

D3  The hydrocarbon concentration result in this sample is partially due to an individua! peak(s) eluting in the
diesel / motor oil carbon range.

D4 The hydrocarbons present in this sample are a complex mixture of diesel range and heavy oil range organics.

D5  The hydrocarbon result shown is an estimated (greater than) value due to the high concentration. Reanalysis is
being performed to yield a quantitative result. An amended report will follow.

D6  The sample chromatographic pattern does not resemble the fuel standard used for quantitation. A fue! fingerprint
is advised. -

D7, This sample appears to contain or be saturated with diesel product.
) Oils and Lubricants :
( ‘

TRPH 418.1 .

Diese] & Fuel Oils

Extractable Hydrocarbons (TPH-D)

Gasoline

[ : ]
Volatile Hydrocarbons (TPH-G)

HYDROCARBON BOILING POINT RANGE
LOW  LOW TO MEDIUM MEDIUM MEDIUM TO HIGH VERY HIGH

CARBON RANGE:
567 891011121314151617 18 1920 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30 31+



s« NORTH
- A CREEK

R BOTHELL = (206) 481-9200 = FAX 485.2992
wridisha ANALYTICAL SPORANE = {509) 24-9200 = FAX 524,599
BRI Environmental Laboratory Services PORTLAND = (503) 643-9200 = FAX 644-2202
A T Gl s R R e
i 19033 W. Valley HWY, D-104 Sample Matrix: Water ' ,
i Kent, WA 98032 Analysis Method: WTPH-D Extracted:  Apr 22, 1996
: Aftention: Steve Hartman Units: mg/L. (ppm)

Analyzed: Apr23-24, 1996

HYDROCARBON QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ACCURACY ASSESSMENT PRECISION ASSESSMENT
Laboratory Control Sample Sample Duplicate
Diesel Range
Diesel Organics
Spike Conc. Sample
Added: 2.04 Number: B604342-02

Spike Original

Result: 1.50 Result: N.D.

% Duplicate
Recovery: - 74 Result: N.D.
Upper Control Relative Reiative Percent Difference values are not
Limit %: 121 % Difference: reported at sample concentration levels

less than 10 times the Reporting Limit,
Lower Control

. Maximum
Limit %: 54 RPD: 44
NORTH CREEK ANALYTICAL Inc.[ % Recovery: Spike Result x 100

g (Original Result + Duplicate Result) / 2
Project Manager

604312.GT! <19>

p Spike Cancentration Added '
) - Relative % Ditference: Original Result - Duplicate Resuilt x 100
Matthew T. Essig



ZNORTH

18939 126th Avenue N.E., Suite 101, Bothell, WA 98011-9508 (206) 481-9200 FAX 485-2992

East 11115 Montgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4779 (509) 924-9200 FAX 924-9290 i

Z2=CREEK _ 9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue, Beaverion, OR 97008-7132 (503) 6439200 FAX 644-2202 |
= EANALYTICAL
CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT b L7 L - 1
CLIENT: _(srpundwater Technaclogy e REPORTTO: - Sdeve Hartmans TURNAROUND REQUEST in Business Days *
ADDRESS: |02 tJest Val Igfy l—lw)f 4 D-1cY Organic & Inorganic Analyses
Kent WA q%032 BILLINGTO: (T | I 10 l 5 3 I 2 ‘ 1 I
P.O.NUMBER: D20bLOO2EDL {Please Select One) '
PHONE: AS - Sl FAX: 251 - ¥4S 2= [NCA QUOTE #: Fuels & Hydrocarbon Analyses
PROJECTNAME: Sgund Subara Analysis / / / / X 3 2 l | ! I
. . / * Turnaround Requesis less than standard will incur Rush Charges.
PROJECTNUMBER: (a0 002606 Request: / 7 >/ ya
SAMPLED BY: Steve Hartwman o by f’ \7__’ ' / / FAX RESULTS BY :
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: SAMPLING | MATRIX| #OF W </ M &S/ COMMENTS & NCA SAMPLE
A~ Q. T~
(NUMBER OR DESCRIPTION) DATE/TIME | sso [cont.| Y VA / / PRESERVATIVES USED NUMBER
L. SBI-R 14-n B0 S \ AR v RiLoU%2 -0
2 SR~ B Y13 925 | S A Blphtt B2 - 02
3. 5B3- B 47 o | S ) VIV -03%
4. say-_A y-p  1zzo0| S | VI V|V -04
5. SB5- B 4-v7 40| s | 1 V]V —~0t]
6. SBE- A Y-17 Juoo | S l v ~0b
. SB7- A Y-172 M S B ard ~07H
5. SPE- A Y-17 1520 S ! i) v ’Og
9.
10.
RELINQUISHED BY: vt Pfonp—— DATE: 4-/8- ¢ |RecEVED BY: /d_Q paTE: Y/ 17/ &
PRINT NAME: - Skue [artmarn FRM: 6T/ TIME: {}:0S PRINT NAME: 52 & J0((e, pirm: /U CA TIME: _ JJOS
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE: RECEIVED BY: J DATE:
PRINT NAME: FIRM: TIME: PRINT NAME: FIRM: TIME:
ADDITIONAL REMARKS:
PAGE ) OF fl'

COC Rev 6, 10194



-7 2NORTH
= CREEK
ANALYTICAL

"ll I

—3
—
—_—

e
F——

18939 120th Avenue N.E., Suite 101, Bothell, WA 98011-9508 (206) 481-9200 FAX 485-2992
East 11115 Momgomery, Suite B, Spokane, WA 99206-4779 (509) 924-9200 FAX 924-9290
9405 S.W. Nimbus Avenue, Beaverion, OR 97008-7132 (503) 643-9200 FAX 644-2202

CHAIN OF CUSTODY REPORT

-

L
Blogur -

CLIENT: Grovndwater Techaology lnc RerorTTO: St Haidvan TURNAROUND REQUEST in Business Days *
ADDRESS: 14033 West Velle Y Peo Y, ¥ D-loy Organic & Inorganic Analyses o
& T I 10 I 5 3 I I 2 | [
Kent WA qgL3IR BILLING TO: . 7 _ | | |
PO.NUMBER: O3Ob0O2 b6 (Please Select One) ,
PHONE: XS )~ SHiv) FAX: 25 1-§4S B NCA QUOTE #: Fuels & Hydrocarbon Analyses
7
PROJECT NAME: Scund Swubaraw Analysis u\/ / / / / K] l 3 2 I ! ! l
PROJECT NUMBER: OO OO & & Request: ,i;/ / / / / * Turnaronnd Requests less than standard will incur Rush Charges.
" ) /\ b f ’ r,’ o
SAMPLED BY: S4eve Hartnaan _\77./ o/ ; / // S/ FAX RESULTS BY :
SAMPLE IDENTIFICATION: SAMPLING MATRIX| #GF %‘/ /& / / / // COMMENTS & NCA SAMPLE
/
(NUMBER OR DESCRIPTION) DATE/ TIME (W,5,0) | CONT. / / PRESERVATIVES USED NUMBER
1 sa-1\ Y4-17  g4s | W i EQO%}I%OC
2 SR~ 3 4-17 5o ™ L v —[C
3 SBR-S 4-2  §330 | W vy |/ -
4 s -6 Y-17  iv2e ) Y V|V ~[%
~11
5 S—-% V-7 16vn | W vy | |2
6.
7.
8.
9.
10. -
RELINQUISHED BY: ﬁu—yn Rl — pATE: 4-1$-96 |RECEIVED BY: Q (%] VAL DATE: l{// &/
PRINT NAME: il [Hardpnan FIRM: G T/ TIME: 11:0S prINT NAME: 12 (& Klelle rrm: Al e/ TIME: /65
RELINQUISHED BY: DATE: RECEIVED BY: J DATE:
PRINT NAME: FIRM: TIME: PRINT NAME: FIRM: TIME:
ADDITIONAL REMARKS:
PAGE o OF A

COC Rev 6, 10/4





